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REVISIONS
NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

APR | ISSUED FOR D.P. APPLICATION.
2019

AUGUST LUXURY MOTORCA

2800 HIGHWAY 97 NORTH, KELOWNA, B.C.
SCHEDULE A

- All dimensions are to be confirmed on site.

b A N - All materials are to be installed per

This forms part of application AL GENERAL CODE DESCRIPTION: peniSEire rcammended ol

'é N - All layout dimensi d modificati
- ' ) o be conivmed oy prejoc o
#- D P 1 8 02 1 8 ’i ﬁ‘ BRITISH COLUMBIA BUILDING CODE 201 8 - ;uz-cont:actor: Zileptojvistit & far:iliarize

. ‘ ' themselves with site conditions &
CI ty O . restrictions prior to tendering price.

‘*" Bu”dln% (23Igs785|flcatclg)n F D o 5 4 S | d A S ) k| d -é\lllévork |s<§o conform to ztall applicable
2.2.75. roup F, Division 2, up to toreys, Increased Area, Sprinklered. uilding code requirements
P |a nner Ke I Ow n a ( ) P P y P - All mateglfls fro_r? construction are to be
" removed from site.
Initials WN DEVELOPMENT PLANNING Repair Garage & Sales Rooms - Group F, Division 2.

Maximum Building Area = 4800 sqg. m. if 2 Storeys in Building Height.

Permitted to be Combustible & Non-Combustible Construction Used Singly
or in Combination.

Floor Assemblies = Fire Separation not less than 45 Min. Fire-Resistance
Rating.

Mezzanines = If of Combustible Construction not less than 45 Minute
Fire-Resistance Rating.

Loadbearing Walls, Columns & Arches = If of Combustible Construction and
Supporting a Assembly Required to have a Fire-Resistance Rating shall
have a Fire-Resistance Rating of not less than 45 Minute, OR
Be of Non-Combustible Construction , AND

Loadbearing Walls, Columns & Arches Supporting Supporting a Fire
Separation shall have a Fire-Resistance Rating Not Less Than That

Required for the Fire Separation. PROJECT
NEW INDUSTIAL/RETAIL LUXURY VEHICLE SALES
AUGUST LUXURY MOTOR CARS
: 2800 HIGHWAY 97 N
Facing 2 Streets KELOWNA, BC.
Total Building Area = 26,307.86 sq. ft. (2444 sq. m.) ALGUST LUXURY MOTOR CARS
2800 HIGHWAY 97 N
KELOWNA, BC.
SITE DETAILS: ZONE REQUIREMENT PROPOSAL DRAWING TITLE
COVER SHEET
SITE AREA (sq.m.) 1000 sq.m. 6420.41 sgq.m. ZONING & CODE INFORMATION
SITE WIDTH (m) 40m 280.38m
SITE DEPTH (m) 30m 47.20m (irregular) SCA'-EAS \OTED SEAL
SITE COVERAGE OF BUILDING(S) (%) 60% BLDG A = 2274 sq.m.
DATE
BLDG B = 169.81 sq.m
TOTAL = 2443.81 sq.m. APRIL 04/2019
38% DRAWN
SITE COVERAGE OF BUILDINGS, DRIVEWAYS, 60% 58% CNS/JPS
AND PARKING (%) CHECKED
RM/JPS
PROJ. NO
2018-15
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS: ZONE REQUIREMENT PROPOSAL FILE NO.
TOTAL NUMBER & TYPES OF UNITS 0 (OFFICE/ SHOWROOM/ 2018-15
SERVICE)
FLOOR AREA (GROSS/NET) 3852.23 sq.m. 2670.59 sq.m.
FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) 60 42
BUILDING HEIGHT (STORIES/METERS) (3 STOREYS/ 12m) (2 STOREYS/ 11.68m) s i o rsumer o s 1 e oy of e et end oy o e
BUILDING(S) SETBACKS (m): o o e e ‘SL“’LZZZ‘“ZJ”“W" e rriion o the et - Wt
FRONT 2m (MOT 4.5m) 4m (.5m variance req’d b seapsnabie fo oM dimensoos and conitions ahown & the drawing »  Shop ecinge
shall be submitted for approval before proceeding with fabrication .
SIDE (INCLUDE DIRECTION) 0.0m (N) 4.5m (N) i —
SIDE (INCLUDE DIRECTION) 0.0m (S) > 0.0m (S)
REAR 0.0m 0.0m
NUMBER OF PARKING STALLS/LOADING SPACES 49 50 DRAWING NO
SETBACKS TO PARKING (m): "
FRONT 2m 2m
SIDE (INCLUDE DIRECTION) N/A N/A
SIDE (INCLUDE DIRECTION) N/A N/A
REAR N/A N/A -
DRIVE AISLE WIDTH (m) N/A 5.5m
NUMBER OF BICYCLE PARKING SPACES N/A 5
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE AREA N/A N/A

BOX 61075, KENSINGTON P.O.,
CALGARY, ALBERTA T2N 4S6
(403) 270-0159 — JPSAUTER.COM
APRIL 04/2019 EMAIL : jpsauter®shaw.ca
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BYLAW ¢ CODE ANALYSIS KEY PLAN

LANDUSE DESIGNATION:

EXISTING ZONING: Al (AGRICULTURAL 1), [2 (GENERAL INDUSTRIAL)
[CHANGE OF USE TO C10 (SERVICE COMMERCIAL) ZONING]
MAJOR BUILDING CLASSIFICATION: AUTOMOTIVE VEHICLE SALES g@g

SETBACKS: —
FRONT SETBACK: 4.0 M JP SAU ER
AN B B S D D DS DI D DR D DR DR DS DS BEEES  EEEmae SIDE SETBACK: 4.5 M
REAR SETBACK: 0.0 M A RCHITETC CT
/\ MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT:
s 2 STOREYS J. PETER SAUTER - PRINCIPAL ARCHITECT

HOLDER OF CERTIFICATE OF PRACTICE - AAA - AIBC - SAA

PARKING BYLAW:

(24 477 2Q. FT.)

> PROPERTY LINE I DEVELOPER:

= BYLAW REQUIREMENTS 2.0 STALLS/ 100 SQ. M. = 49 STALLS

Ql LINE OF 4M SETBACK PARKADE VISITOR PARKING STALLS PROVIDED: =49 STALLS

» PARKADE BUSINESS USE STALLS AS FOLLOWS:

Yo FENCE IS DEMOLISHED 5 SERVICE STALLS

o 4 WASH BAY STALLS

& OUTDOOR. STALLS PROVIDED: — 50 STALLS (INCLUDING 2 ACCESSIBLE

PARKING STALL)
I EXISTING UNIT USE: AUTOMOTIVE DEALERSHIP SURVEY GENERAL NOTES
?‘ditgmg g(I_DADSESIIA;:,\IIé/?'F%?\I -—3? g 'S '% ZGORIOZUP F. DIVISION 2, UP TO 4 STOREYS, SPRINKLERED OITE PLAN CREATED BASED ON RPR CREATED BY MATHIEU M. BOURGEOIS ALBERTA LAND
I 3 STOREYS, SPRINKLERED, NOT MORE THAN 3200 sq.m. IF 3 STOREYS IN BUILDING HEIGHT. SURVEYORS , DATED 3RD DAY OF JUNE, 2013.
COMBUSTIBLE OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION USED SINGLY OR IN COMBINATION. NOTES:
FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BEE FIRE SEPARATIONS WITH A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF 45 MIN.| || 1.  DISTANCES ARE IN METRES " R%EIO%?E SCRIPTION
REM PLAN 30847 EXISTING LOADBEARING WALLS, COLUMNS AND ARCHES SUPPORTING AN ASSEMBLY REQUIRED TO HAVE , '
REM PLAN 30847 CURB LETDOWN A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING SHALL 1) HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING NOT LESS THAN 45 MIN., 2. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE DIMENSION'S SHOWN RELATE TO PERPENDICULAR ég[]?g ISSUED FOR D.P. APPLICATION.
TO BE REMOVED OR 2) BE OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, AND DISTANCES FROM PROPERTY BOUNDARY TO FOUNDATION WALLS
LOADBEARING WALLS, COLUMNS AND ARCHES SUPPORTING A FIRE SEPARATION SHALL HAVE A
BUILDING FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING NOT LESS THAN THAT REQUIRED FOR THE FIRE SEPARATION. 3. ALL EAVES SHOWN ARE DIMENSIONED FROM FOUNDATION TO FASCIA
393.97
FOOTPRINT AREA 4. ALL FENCES SHOWN ARE WITHIN 0.20 METRES OF THE PROPERTY LINES UNLESS
= 2274 5Q. M. I EXISTING SITE LEGAND OTHERWISE NOTED

unless noted otherwise.
SETBACK IS SHOWN THUS - - - — — — — — — = - All dimensions are to be confirmed on site.

MAIN FLOOR SLAB 5. STATUTORY IRON POST FOUND THUS:
T 595.160%) ‘ SEE LARGER PLAN FOR. B - CURB BASIN 6. FOUND NO MARK 1S SHOWN THUS: Fd. No Mk.
W FURTHER DETAILS MH = MAN HOLE 7. PROPERTY LINE IS SHOWN THUS - - S - CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
L5 = LIGHT STAND &. DEMO FENCE SHOWN THUS: — 0 0 0 0 0 - All dimensions are from face of framing
9.
0.

TITLE INFORMATION 1S BASED ON CERTIFICATE OF TITLE NO. 131 095 704 DATED - All materials are to be installed per

MAY 22. 2013 manufacturer's recommended installation
' instructions.

- All layout dimensions and modifications
to be confirmed by project manager.

- Sub-contractors are to visit & familiarize
AREAS themselves with site conditions &

4/ I restrictions prior to tendering price.

SITE AREA: 6 420.41 5Q. M ( 0.64 HECTARES) - All work is to conform to all applicable

- E NEW MAIN BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 2274 SQ. M (24 477 SQ. FT) building code requirements.
EXISTING 2nd BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 169.81 SQ. M (| 827.88 SQ. FT)

- All materials from construction are to be
SITE COVERAGE: 38% removed from site.

EXISTING
CURB
LETDOWN TO BE REMOVED

\7

DRAWING LEGEND X NEW
CURB
ARCHITECTURAL: ~ LETDOWN
A-0.0 __ ZONING ¢ CODE INFO ¢ COLOURBOARD SO
A-1.0  FULL SITE PLN ¢ SCHEDULES <
A-2.0  PARTIAL SITE PLAN > Ny
A-3.0  MAIN FLOOR PLAN
A-4.0  ELEVATIONS PROJECT
A-4. | ELEVATIONS NEW INDUSTIAL/RETAIL LUXURY VEHICLE SALES
AUGUST LUXURY MOTOR CARS
2800 HIGHWAY 97 N
KELOWNA, BC.
LEGAL AND MUNICIFAL ADDRESS AUGUST LUXURY MOTOR CARS
2800 HIGHWAY 97 N
2800 HIGHWAY 97 N LOT I, DISTRICT LOT |24 AND 143, PLN KAP 38915 KELOWNA, BC.
KELOWNA, BC PID: 027-081-893
GENERAL NOTES FULL SITE PLAN
|.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY ALL MATERIALS ¢ LABOR TO COMPLETE THIS PROJECT IN
A FIRST CLASS MANNER TO THE ENTIRE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER. SCALE SEAL
AS NOTED
2. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE CODES # BY-LAWS & THE REQUIREMENTS DATE
OF THE AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION. APRIL 04,/2019
DRAWN
3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE TO DETERMINE EXISTING CONDITIONS, SCOPE OF ONS/dPS
DEMOLITION, AND OBTAIN SITE MEASUREMENTS. : : : .
This forms part of application AT ™\ s
4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE THE INTERIOR SITE CONDITIONS # REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES y! A RO NG
OR QUERIES TO THE OWNER BEFORE STARTING CONSTRUCTION. D P 18 02 18 '& | é\ X Po18_15
5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INTEGRAL STRUCTURE SOUNDNESS OF ALL # '.% ﬁ“ N N FILE NO.
ELEMENTS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT. . N~ 2 > AN 201815
6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED ANCHORING, BLOCKING AND SECURING TO BASE Clty Of A W Vg < EXIZTNG 7 2N\SATELLITE VIEW
BUILDING STRUCTURE. s AN LETDOWN \a- 1.0/ SCALE: NTS
7. ALL WORK, FABRICATION # INSTALLATION SHALL BE CARRIED OUT BY QUALIFIED TRADESMAN IN A Planner X Tia draving os an nstument of senice s the property of the Arciect and may it be
I:IRST CMSS MAN NER I . t' I W N \ designs and other information shov_m on. this drt?w'mg are .for. use on speciﬁ-ed projects.
nl Ia S N Z\r‘r‘r)\/e:s?:n;h::m?c:m:: :YS:Ld u"t'}:e;w:;rw‘mj 1S . Contfz:c:;fs Asr::\‘\tevcetri.fy uwr:‘d“e”
8. IT 1S THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO SECURE APPROPRIATE APPROVALS ¢ BUILDING DEVELOPMENT PLANNING e remponele o s o condiors stewn o e o o9 Srouns

PERMITS AS PERTAINING TO ITS JURISDICTION.

9. NO CHANGES TO THE DESIGN SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT PERMISSION OF DESIGNER. NO
SUBSTITUTIONS OR EQUALS WILL BE PERMITTED WITHOUT PRIOR DISCUSSION AND APPROVAL OF
DESIGNER.

DRAWING NO.

| 0. GENERAL CONTRACTOR 1S TO PROVIDE MAINTENANCE MANUALS, AIR BALANCE REFPORT #

SUBCONTRACTOR LIST TO OWNER AT THE END OF EACH PROJECT. mI:U LL SlTE PLAN _ GRAD ES N \ N A 1 O / 6

I'l. CONTRACTORS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE RULES#¢ REGULATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE M SCALE: |:500 ~
BUILDING AS SET OUT BY THE BUILDING OWNER.

2. THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS ¢ SPECIFICATIONS - IF APPLICABLE. WORK BETWEEN ALL TRADES SHALL BE
COORDINATED.

BOX 61075, KENSINGTON P.O.,
13, ENSURE THAT ALL WALLS RECEIVING MILLWORK HAVE ADEQUATE SUPPORT IN THE PARTITION. CALGARY. ALBERTA T2N 4S6

(403) 270-0159 — JPSAUTER.COM
EMAIL : jpsauter®shaw.ca

APRIL 04/2019
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TOP OF UPPER PARAPET = 405.830

METAL SIDING = HORIZONTAL S_GH_ED_H—L E

MATTE BLACK SR 26 GALVALUME
ALUMINUM WINDOW FRAMING CORRUGATED METAL SIDING >
TOP OF HEAD OF WINDOWS = 404.002 B B B T KAWNEER. | 600UT CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM. B B 25 SP/iCE BETWEEI\l PANELS - TIPICAL B B B B B B B B B 25an SPACE Bwpm I@gﬁﬂﬁﬁl\l PANELS - TY %; %ig,.g‘:l
9 14mm OVERHANG ~__ METAL SIDING = HORIZONTAL COLOUR = KAWNEER #29 BLACK . 242&3"I PRECAST CONCRETE PANEL METAL FLASHING CAP TO MATCH: . 2425mmv|F’RECA5T CONCRETE PANEL - TYPICAL 25mm WIDE RECESSEL e ‘
TOP OF MID PARAFET — 402,773 MATTE BLACK SR 26 GALVALUME

-

1 1 F MATTE BLACK SR 26 GALVALUME 1 1 DB:LS_O_Z:I 8 F CONCRETE DETAIL - { CAL ) @W@
N - - / -CORRUGATED METALSIDING - \ 2 Smm-CONE THES—TFYRIEAL : - - - 7#—_ - — P — — }% “‘ﬂf
N e

\
L )

‘ SEE DETAIL FOR PATTERN - 7 J P SAU’H’ER
TOP OF LOWER|PARAPET = 401.553 _ - = ( |t¥ Of R e -
,: ; ; - rsciee . — = ARCHITECT
‘ , : = n a J. PETER SAUTER - PRINCIPAL ARCHITECT

. N R R R N B [2Y SRS M o : HOLDER OF CERTIFICATE OF PRACTICE - AAA — AIBC - SAA

=, I PLANNING

- NN el r. s | / / DEVELOPER:
oo b b L SO b / / / /.
© UXURY . MRDQ | congREIE 2 / // // / // //
~ AL VI PN IEM N L e Bl
. L L L 0 b il = > / VY s Y
. n J v Ve va /
TOP OF FLOOR [SLAB EXPOSED - B i _
= 395,160 GGREGATE A EE RS R (U IR IRVUR VU PO VRN ISR E I P T
PLANTERS/WALLS \_ 25mm WIDE RECESSED N O P T P P I AP S IV A
CONCRETE DETAIL - TYPICAL A
REVISIONS
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - WHEWW@W - - - T - NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
<10 G%;:OO 25mm CONE TIES - TYPICAL APR | ISSUED FOR D.P. APPLICATION.
5. SEE DETAIL FOR PATTERN 2019
TOP OF BASEMENT SLAB = 391.50 B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B | B

/INPARTIAL EAST ELEVATION HIGHWAY 97

A-4 ) SCALE: |:100

METAL SIDING = HORIZONTAL METAL SIDING = HORIZONTAL
CANTILEVERED |.524 OVERHANG MATTE BLACK SR 26 GALVALUME

CANTILEVERED |.524 OVERHANG
METAL FLASHING CAP TO MATCH: MATTE BLACK SR 26 GALVALUME METAL FLASHING CAP TO MATCH:
ABOVE WINDOWS # DOORS | CORRUGATED METAL SIDING MATTE BLACK. SR 26 GALVALUME ABOVE WINDOWS & DOORS |  CORRUGATED METAL SIDING MATTE BLACK SR 26 GALVALUME

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

- All dimensions are from face of framing
unless noted otherwise.

TOP OF UPPER PARAPET = 405.830

T/O UPPER PARAPET = 405.830

T

1

¥

T
i
i
1
L 1

ALUMINUM WINDOW FRAMING : : . .

_ i _ f - All materials are to be installed per

TOP OF HEAD OF WINDOWS = 404.002 B B B — KAWNEER_| 600UT CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM B T/O HEAD OF WINDOWS = 404.002 B B e ittt Tesommonded ihetallation
METAL SIDING = HORIZONTAL 25mm CONE TIES - TYPICAL| COLOUR = KAWNEER #29 BLACK / val vzl izl e HANGLED / vl vl vl el i / instructions.

TOF OF MID PA MATTE BLACK BR 26 GALVALUME [SEE DETAIL FOR PATTERN T/O MID PARAPET = 402.773 ) v : :

- All dimensions are to be confirmed on site.

i RAPET = 402.773 CORRUGATED METAL SIDING B B B B f B B B / - All layout dimensions and modifications
: /

—_— /7 / - to be confirmed by project manager.
= TOP OF EXEC. OFFICE FLOOR - [T/O EXEC. OFFICE FLOOR Le 2 L Lz - Sub-contractors are to visit & familiarize
TOP OF LOWER|PARAPET =40 553 — - — — ] - — — - - = = = = = - T/O LOWER PARAPET = 401.553 — —

- T themselves with site conditions &
EIING BELOW EXEC. OFFICEFTOOR — — — — — - restrictions prior to tendering price.
¢ T/O ROOF TRUSSES B

22

- All work is to conform to all applicable
building code requirements.

- All materials from construction are to be
T/O HEAD Of V\/INDOV\/Si B B B B B B B removed from site.

—d |
\
\
\
\
|

TOP OF STORAGE FLOOR

T/O STORAGE FLOOR
CEILING BELOW STORAGE FLOOR

6.228

\
\
6.228

TOP OF FLOOR SLAB = 395.160

T/O FLOOR SLAB = 395.160

TOP OF BASEMENT SLAB = 391.500

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ TOP OF BASEMENT SLAB = 391.500

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

~ CONT'D PARTIAL EAST ELEVATION HIGHWAY 97 ~~\EXECUTIVE OFFICE - ROOF - ELEVATION HIGHWAY 97 PROJECT
A-4 / SCALE: |:100

NEW INDUSTIAL/RETAIL LUXURY VEHICLE SALES

AGLED 2T SRETTOPARTIAL SECTION MAIN FLOOR - SHOW ROOM

2800 HIGHWAY 97 N
METAL SIDING = HORIZONTAL KELOWNA, BC.
| 524mm OVERHANG /7 MATTE BLACK SR 26 GALVALUME | METAL FLASHING CAP TO MATCH:

ATT A ALVA FOR
TOP OF UPPER PARAPET = 405.830 CORRUGATED METAL SIDING MATTE BLACK SR 26 GALVALUME

AUGUST LUXURY MOTOR CARS
- - - - - - - 2800 HIGHWAY 97 N
KELOWNA, BC.

J—

ALUMINUM WINDOW FRAMING
ANGLED e e L R - S Y=TEM 25mm CONE TIES - TYPICAL METAL FLASHING CAP TO MATCH: ANGLED ANGLED
TOP OF HEAD OF WINDOWS =H03.65%

SEE DETAIL FOR PATTERN MATTE BLACK SR 26 GALVALUME 7 DRAWI NG TITLE
— ———METAL SIDING = HORIZONTAL - - - - -

= ELEVATIONS
MATTE BLACK SR 26 GALVALUME “ Z :II ’W‘ PANEL WIDTH
TOP OFM(D PARAPET = 402‘77§ B CORRUGATED METAL SIDING

TOP OF MID PARAPET = 402.623 4956
[ t 1 — — — — — — — - - - I

N —25mm REVEALS B 25mm [JOINTS BTWN PANELS N
| TOP OF EXEC. OFFICE FLOOR [
TOP OF LOWER|PARAPET = 401553~ — !

LIT[SIGNAGE

—

N

SCALE SEAL
o AS NOTED
DATE

ARLNERE

| / ) |
S R / ' / ~ARS DRAWN

| SR R B | - CNS/JPS
=5 CHECKED

25mm REVEALS PROJ. NO
2018-15

FILE NO.
2018-15

5866

TOP OF LOWER|PARAPET = 401.403 _

(N
(mn
iz

APRIL 04/2019

~— |

Y

{—2 5mm REVEALS

TOP OF STORAGE FLOOR

%

7.00

7.00

Ao b s T L osmm rEVEALS

This drawing as an instrument of service is the property of the Architect and may not be
reproduced without his permission nor without his name on the reproduction . All

TOP OF FLOOR [SLAB = 395.160

designs and other information shown on this drawing are for use on specified projects
only and shall nat be used otherwise witho i ission of the Architect . Written
dimensions shall have precedence over sca 1s . Contractors shall verify and
be responsible for all dimensions and con on the drawing . Shop drawings
shall be submitted for approval before proceeding with fabrication .

AULY - TOP OF FLOOR[SLAB = 395.010
il v ] EE

| L 25mm WIDE RECESSED L CONCRETE FOUNDATION C/W
| CONCRETE DETAIL - TYPICAL 25mm CONE TIES - TYPICAL
}

|

|

|

SEE DETAIL FOR PATTERN

DRAWING NO.

|
|
TOP OF BASEMENT SLAB = 39 1.500 |

TOP OF BASEMENT SLAB = 391.500

(NCORNER # SIDE - NORTH ELEVATION \PARTIAL CORNER ELEVATION HIGHWAY 97 A4 . O / 6
A-4 / SCALE: |:100

A-4 ) SCALE: 1:100

BOX 61075, KENSINGTON P.O.,
CALGARY, ALBERTA T2N 4S6

(403) 270-0159 — JPSAUTER.COM
EMAIL : jpsauter®shaw.ca

APRIL 04/2019
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TOP OF UPPER PARAPET = 405.830 _ _ _ _ _

S - SCHEDULE B
ALUMINUM WINDOW FRAMING E
KAWNEER | 6OOUT CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM B . . . g%
ANGLED 25mm CONE TIES - TYPICAL COLOUR = KAWNEER #29 BLACK ThIS formS part Of app||cat|on "ﬁg%{%%ﬁ\ @Wg—
TOP OF MID PARAPET = 402.773 B B B - B B | B /j oFE DETALL FOR PAT;'ERSN - B - ” D F) 18 02 18 ‘; z
N VETAL STDTNG = MORIZONTAL - i
S | A e S % - ) J.P. SAUTER
City of ‘“izr

COLORED FILM
ON A FEW PI anner J. PETER SAUTER - PRINCIPAL ARCHITECT
GLAZING WI\/ e Ow n a HOLDER OF CERTIFICATE OF PRACTICE - AAA - AIBC - SAA

PANES iti
Initials DEVELOPMENT PLANNING DEVELOPER:

N ',;J;__;l;_;J;q
) |74 | 9 oA
) v a7
Ll 7 )
) (D74 | [
e | i

il

7.6

|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
I
|
|
[
|
|
! TRANPARENT
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|

TOP OF FLOOR[SLAB = 395.160

REVISIONS
NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

EXPOSED APR | ISSUED FOR D.P. APPLICATION.
AGGREGATE 2019
PLANTERS/WALLS

TOP OF BASEMENT SLAB = 391.500

7\FRONT ENTRANCE - SOUTH ELEVATION
A-4.1/ SCALE: |:100 CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
- All dimensions are from face of framing
25mm CONE TIES - TYPICAL unless noted otherwise.
TOP OF MID PARAPET = 402.773 F SEE DETAIL FOR PATTERN - All dimensions are to be confirmed on site.
- All materials are to be installed per
S MATTE BLACK SR 26 GALVALUME manufacturer's recommended ir?stallation
TOP OF LOWER|PARAPET = 401.553 CORRUGATED METAL SIDING B B B B B instructions.
j 1 ,’ 1 - All layout dimensions and modifications
- £ f 1 to be confirmed by project manager.
{ - Sub-contractors are to visit & familiarize
/ A P . A / A T T P themselves with site conditions &
restrictions prior to tendering price.
- All work is to conform to all applicable
building code requirements.
- All materials from construction are to be
. removed from site.
STEEL
B N e T I R ¥ ST ol i
100 I ........../R.H'U.N:.
——— e || I T T Y .
TOP OF FLOOR SLAB = 395.160 I N —— N R T ey EXPOSED . , - o
e | AG ATE
] T I | e —— >_77‘§ PLANTERS
L RAMP TO MAIN

FLR. SHOWROOM - -
7.3 - 1OWROOM .

O
/&
TOP OF BASEMENT SLAB = 391.500 %

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

o 10 e (2O\BACK GARAGE RAMP - WEST ELEVATION
w SCALE: |:100 R—

NEW INDUSTIAL/RETAIL LUXURY VEHICLE SALES
AUGUST LUXURY MOTOR CARS

2800 HIGHWAY 97 N
KELOWNA, BC.

TOP OF UPPER PARAPET = 405.830 B N B B B a _ _ 7 7 _ N _ _ _ _ _ _ _
FOR

METAL SIDING = HORIZONTAL
MATTE BLACK SR 26 GALVALUME ?élo%UHSlé#\llJv);L\J{Fg; '\I\/IIOTOR CARS
KELOWNA, BC.

CORRUGATED METAL SIDING
F%E?BE??\.NLEFBESP;\T?&CN“ PANEL WIDTH PANEL WIDTH .563 ,  ANGLED DRAWING TITLE
- ELEVATIONS

TOP OF MID PARAPET = 402.773 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ — — — —
Nl /725mm REVEALS / /725mm JOINTS BTWN PANELS

Al
SCALE SEAL

7// B AS NOTED
DATE
J DRAWN
CHECKED
PROJ. NO
2018-15
FILE NO.
2018-15

TOP OF LOWER|PARAPET = 401.553

TOP OF STORAGE FLOOR

7.55

TOP O': FLOQR SLAB §95 . l GO o o — This drawing as an instrument of service is the property of the Architect and may not be

reproduced without his permission nor without his name on the reproduction . All
designs and other information shown on this drawing are for use on specified projects
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IRRIGATION LEGEND

394.44

NEW BUILDING

MFE: 395.01

WATER CONSERVATION CALCULATIONS

LANDSCAPE MAXIMUM WATER BUDGET (WB) = 4,808 cu.m. / year
ESTIMATED LANDSCAPE WATER USE (WU) = 2,096 cu.m. / year

WATER BALANCE = 2,712 cu.m. / year

*REFER ATTACHED IRRIGATION APPLICATION FOR DETAILED CALCULATIONS

IRRIGATION NOTES

1. IRRIGATION PRODUCTS AND INSTALLATION METHODS SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE WATER USE REGULATION BYLAW NO. 10480 AND THE SUPPLEMENTARY
SPECIFICATIONS IN THE CITY OF KELOWNA BYLAW 7900 (PART 6, SCHEDULE 5).

2. THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS, REGULATIONS, AND BYLAWS OF THE
WATER PURVEYOR.

3. THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN APPROVED BACKFLOW PREVENTION
DEVICE, WATER METER, AND SHUT OFF VALVE LOCATED OUTSIDE THE BUILDING ACCESSIBLE TO
THE CITY.

4. AN APPROVED SMART CONTROLLER SHALL BE INSTALLED. THE IRRIGATION SCHEDULING TIMES
SHALL UTILIZE A MAXIMUM ET VALUE OF 7" / MONTH (KELOWNA JULY ET), TAKING INTO
CONSIDERATION SOIL TYPE, SLOPE, AND MICROCLIMATE.

5. DRIP LINE AND EMITTERS SHALL INCORPORATE TECHNOLOGY TO LIMIT ROOT INTRUSION.

6. IRRIGATION SLEEVES SHALL BE INSTALLED TO ROUTE IRRIGATION LINES UNDER HARD SURFACES
AND FEATURES.

7. IRRIGATION PIPE SHALL BE SIZED TO ALLOW FOR A MAXIMUM FLOW OF 1.5m /SEC.

8. A FLOW SENSOR AND MASTER VALVE SHALL BE CONNECTED TO THE CONTROLLER AND
PROGRAMMED TO STOP FLOW TO THE SYSTEM IN CASE OF AN IRRIGATION WATER LEAK.

r— =1
I —

r— =/
R —

r— =/
| —

r— =/
R —

r— =/

ZONE #1: LOW VOLUME POP-UP SPRAYHEADS FOR TURF AREAS
TOTAL AREA: 91 sq.m.

MICROCLIMATE: EAST EXPOSURE, PARTIALLY SHADED BY BUILIDING
ESTIMATED ANNUAL WATER USE: 130 cu.m.

ZONE #2: LOW VOLUME POP-UP SPRAYHEADS FOR TURF AREAS

TOTAL AREA: 98 sq.m.

MICROCLIMATE: EAST EXPOSURE, PARTIALLY SHADED BY BUILIDING r——1
ESTIMATED ANNUAL WATER USE: 140 cu.m. L4

ZONE #3: HIGH EFFICIENCY SUBSURFACE DRIP IRRIGATION FOR MODERATE

WATER USE TURF AREAS

TOTAL AREA: 84 sq.m. r— =/
MICROCLIMATE: EAST EXPOSURE, PARTIALLY SHADED BY BUILIDING IR |
ESTIMATED ANNUAL WATER USE: 120 cu.m.

ZONE #4: LOW VOLUME POP-UP SPRAYHEADS FOR TURF AREAS

TOTAL AREA: 91 sq.m.

MICROCLIMATE: EAST EXPOSURE, PARTIALLY SHADED BY TREES & BUILDING
ESTIMATED ANNUAL WATER USE: 130 cu.m.

ZONE #5: HIGH EFFICIENCY SUBSURFACE DRIP IRRIGATION FOR MODERATE

WATER USE PLANTING AREAS

TOTAL AREA: 36sq.m. r——1
MICROCLIMATE: EAST, PARTIALLY SHADED BY BUILDING AND TREES L — 4
ESTIMATED ANNUAL WATER USE: 20 cu.m.

ZONE #6: HIGH EFFICIENCY SUBSURFACE DRIP IRRIGATION FOR MODERATE
WATER USE PLANTING AREAS

TOTAL AREA: 132sq.m.

MICROCLIMATE: SOUTH EAST, FULL SUN

ESTIMATED ANNUAL WATER USE: 73 cu.m.

ZONE #7: HIGH EFFICIENCY SUBSURFACE DRIP IRRIGATION FOR MODERATE
WATER USE PLANTING AREAS

TOTAL AREA: 128sq.m.

MICROCLIMATE: FULL EXPOSURE

ESTIMATED ANNUAL WATER USE: 71 cu.m.

ZONE #8: HIGH EFFICIENCY SUBSURFACE DRIP IRRIGATION FOR LOW

WATER USE PLANTING AREAS r——1
TOTAL AREA: 209 sq.m. L 4
MICROCLIMATE: SOUTH WEST, PARTIALLY SHADED BY BUILDING

ESTIMATED ANNUAL WATER USE: 116 cu.m.

ZONE #9: HIGH EFFICIENCY SUBSURFACE DRIP IRRIGATION FOR LOW

WATER USE PLANTING AREAS

TOTAL AREA: 274 sq.m.

MICROCLIMATE: SOUTH WEST, FULL SUN
ESTIMATED ANNUAL WATER USE: 152 cu.m.

ZONE #10: LOW VOLUME POP-UP SPRAYHEADS FOR TURF AREAS
TOTAL AREA: 110 sq.m.

MICROCLIMATE: SOUTH WEST, FULL SUN

ESTIMATED ANNUAL WATER USE: 157 cu.m.

ZONE #11: LOW VOLUME POP-UP SPRAYHEADS FOR TURF AREAS
TOTAL AREA: 115 sq.m.

MICROCLIMATE: EAST, PARTIALLY SHADED BY BUILDING
ESTIMATED ANNUAL WATER USE: 164 cu.m.

ZONE #12: LOW VOLUME POP-UP SPRAYHEADS FOR TURF AREAS
TOTAL AREA: 119 sq.m.

MICROCLIMATE: EAST, PARTIALLY SHADED BY BUILDING
ESTIMATED ANNUAL WATER USE: 170 cu.m.

ZONE #13: LOW VOLUME POP-UP SPRAYHEADS FOR TURF AREAS
TOTAL AREA: 111 sgq.m.

MICROCLIMATE: EAST, FULL SUN

ESTIMATED ANNUAL WATER USE: 159 cu.m.

ZONE #14: LOW VOLUME POP-UP SPRAYHEADS FOR TURF AREAS
TOTAL AREA: 109 sq.m.

MICROCLIMATE: EAST, FULL SUN

ESTIMATED ANNUAL WATER USE: 156 cu.m.

ZONE #15: LOW VOLUME POP-UP SPRAYHEADS FOR TURF AREAS
TOTAL AREA: 113 sq.m.

MICROCLIMATE: EAST, PARTIALLY SHADED TREES

ESTIMATED ANNUAL WATER USE: 50 cu.m.

ZONE #16: LOW VOLUME POP-UP SPRAYHEADS FOR TURF AREAS
TOTAL AREA: 123 sq.m.

MICROCLIMATE: EAST, PARTIALLY SHADED TREES

ESTIMATED ANNUAL WATER USE: 65 cu.m.
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